

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Supreme Judicial Court.

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

No. 08677.

SUFFOLK COUNTY.

KELLY BATES, RON BELL, DEREK BOK, BRIAN CORR, MARC D. DRAISEN,
RICHARD ELRICK, ROBERT A. FEUER, KATHLEEN E. GRADY,
ARNOLD S. HIATT, FRANK N. JONES, SUMNER Z. KAPLAN,
GIOVANNA NEGRETTI, GALEN NELSON, WILLIAM O'CONNELL,
GIBRAN X. RIVERA, DAVID C. ROBBINS, ALICE C. SWIFT, JOHN W. SEARS,
JOHN J. TEMPLETON, NANCY TURNER, ERNEST WINSOR,
SARAH CANNON HOLDEN, JAMES O'KEEFE, DOUGLAS PETERSEN,
EVAN SLAVITT, STEPHEN SPAIN, JILL STEIN, WARREN TOLMAN,
COMMON CAUSE MASSACHUSETTS,
MASSACHUSETTS VOTERS FOR CLEAN ELECTIONS,
MASSACHUSETTS REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, AND
MASSACHUSETTS GREEN PARTY,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF CAMPAIGN AND POLITICAL FINANCE, AND
WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON A RESERVATION AND REPORT.

**BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
ON THE QUESTION OF RELIEF.**

JOHN H. HENN (BBO# 230520)
VERNE VANCE (BBO# 507540)
STEVEN G. TIDRICK (BBO# 649708)
FOLEY, HOAG & ELIOT, LLP
One Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 832-1000

JOHN C. BONIFAZ (BBO# 562478)
BONITA P. TENNERIELLO*
BRENDA WRIGHT*
LISA J. DANETZ (BBO# 645998)
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE
One Bromfield Street, Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 368-9100

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

[Additional counsel]

EDWARD V. COLBERT III (BBO#566187)
LOONEY & GROSSMAN, LLP
101 Arch Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 951-2800

RICHARD L. NEUMEIER (BBO# 369620)
MCDONOUGH, HACKING & NEUMEIER, LLP
11 Beacon Street, Suite 1000
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 367-0808

Of Counsel:

DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1250 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. This Court Should Enter a Decree Providing that All Funds Necessary to Carry Into Effect the Clean Elections Law Are Deemed Appropriated as a Matter of Law. 2

II. The Relief Sought By Appellants Does Not Require That Additional Parties Be Joined As Defendants. 15

III. In the Alternative, The Court May Permit A Levy of Execution on Property of the Commonwealth To Satisfy Its Judgment. 18

IV. In the Alternative, The Appellants Are Entitled to Permanent Injunctive Relief Against the Secretary of the Commonwealth. 21

V. The Legislature May Not Repeal All Or Any Part Of The Clean Elections Law For This Election Cycle. 23

A. A Repeal of All or Any Part of the Clean Elections Law for This Election Cycle Will Destroy Constitutionally Protected Property Rights, Thereby Violating the Guarantee of Due Process in the Massachusetts Constitution. 23

1. The nature of the right at issue strongly tilts the scale against the constitutionality of any repeal of the Clean Elections Law for this election cycle. ... 26

2.	The substantial effects of a repeal of all or part of the Clean Elections Law for this election cycle weigh heavily against its constitutionality.	30
3.	Any purported "public interest" that the legislature may claim in repealing all or part of the Clean Elections Law cannot outweigh the strong protection granted to the rights at issue or the substantial effects of a full or partial repeal applicable to the 2002 elections.	32
B.	A Repeal of All or Part of the Clean Elections Law for The 2002 Election cycle Would Be Contrary to the Intent of Article 48.	34
	CONCLUSION	38
	ADDENDUM	
	Order for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Deeming Funds Appropriated As Matter of Law	41
	Order for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief For Levy of Execution on Property of the Commonwealth	45
	Order for Injunctive Relief against the Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES :

Allen v. Bd. of Assessors of Granby,
387 Mass. 117 (1982) 27, 29

Alliance, AFSCME/SEIU, AFL-CIO v. Commonwealth,
427 Mass. 546 (1998) 13, 14

Alves v. Town of Braintree, 341 Mass. 6 (1960) 17

American Manufacturers Mutual Ins. Co. v.
Comm’r of Insurance, 374 Mass. 181 (1978) 25

Attorney General v. Suffolk County Apportionment
Com’rs, 224 Mass. 598 (1916) 21

Bates v. Director of OCPF, No. SJC 08677,
Memorandum and Order (January 25, 2002)
..... 1, 2, 11

Blaney v. Commissioner of Corrections,
374 Mass. 337 (1978) 12

Board of Health of North Adams v. Mayor of
North Adams, 368 Mass. 554 (1975) 17

Boulet v. Cellucci, 107 F. Supp. 2d 61
(D. Mass. 2000) 12

Bromfield v. Treasurer and Receiver-General,
390 Mass. 665 (1983) 18, 19, 20

Buckley v. Secretary of the Commonwealth,
371 Mass. 195 (1976) 4, 35, 37

Casieri’s Case, 286 Mass. 50 (1934) 27

Citizens for a Competitive Massachusetts v.
Sec’y of the Commonwealth,
413 Mass. 25 (1992) 4, 11, 33, 34, 37

City of Boston v. Keene Corp., 406 Mass. 301
(1989) 28

City of Malvern v. Young, 205 Ark. 886, 171 S.W.2d 470 (1943)	8n
Commonwealth v. Town of Hudson, 315 Mass. 335 (1943)	17
Dickinson v. Indiana State Election Board, 933 F.2d 497 (1991)	17
Digital Equipment Corp. v. Comm'r of Revenue, 408 Mass. 18 (1990)	23, 26
Eastern Savings Bank v. City of Salem, 33 Mass. App. Ct. 140 (1992)	7
Hermanson v. Seppala, 255 Mass. 607 (1926)	7
Hill v. Duncan, 110 Mass. 238 (1872)	27
Hoffer v. Commissioner of Corrections, 397 Mass. 152 (1986)	17
Judge Rotenberg Educational Center, Inc. v. Commissioner of Dep't of Mental Retardation, 424 Mass. 430 (1997)	3, 4
Keniston v. Bd. of Assessors of Boston, 380 Mass. 888 (1980)	31, 32
Kumin v. Marean, 283 Mass. 332 (1933)	27
Leibovich v. Antonellis, 410 Mass. 568 (1991)	28, 31
Limits v. President of the Senate, 414 Mass. 31, 604 N.E.2d 1307 (1992)	12, 13, 13n
Lonergan v. Highland Trust Co., 287 Mass. 550, 192 N.E. 34 (1934)	7
MacKnight Flintic Stone Co. v. Mayor, etc. of City of New York, 160 N.Y. 72, 54 N.E. 661 (1899)	8n
Madera v. Sec'y of Exec. Office of Communities and Development, 418 Mass. 452 (1994)	28, 29

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3
Massachusetts Coalition for the Homeless v. Secretary of Human Services, 400 Mass. 806 (1987)	17
McCarthy v. Sheriff of Suffolk County, 366 Mass. 779 (1975)	24
Michaud v. Sheriff of Essex County, 390 Mass. 523 (1983)	11, 12
Moe v. Secretary of Administration & Finance, 382 Mass. 629 (1981)	14
Morris Gordon & Son, Inc. v. Totoni, 324 Mass. 182 (1949)	7
Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Comm'r of Insurance, 397 Mass. 416 (1986)	24, 31
Normand v. Barkei, 385 Mass. 851 (1982)	3
O'Coins, Inc. v. Treasurer of the County of Worcester, 362 Mass. 507 (1972)	12
Pittsley v. David, 298 Mass. 552 (1937)	26, 27
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	21, 22
Samia v. Central Oil Company of Worcester, 339 Mass. 101 (1959)	7
Smith v. Commissioner of Transitional Assistance, 431 Mass. 638 (2000)	16, 17
St. Germaine v. Pendergast, 416 Mass. 698 (1993)	26, 30
Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ., 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:

Massachusetts Constitution

Article 30 13, 14
Article 48 *passim*
Article 48, Part III, § 2 36

Part 2, c. 2, § 1 23

Massachusetts General Laws

c. 10, § 42 9, 9n
c. 29, § 2 10
c. 29, § 2H(1) 10, 10n
c. 29, § 9B 15
c. 29, § 23 15
c. 55A 9n
c. 55A, § 7 22
c. 55A, § 8 22
c. 55A, § 11 22
c. 55A, § 13 22
c. 55A, § 14(8)(d) 29n
c. 62, § 6C 9n

1999 Mass. Acts 127 9n
2000 Mass. Acts. 159, § 361 9n
